

GAHC010003072024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/142/2024**

PABINDRA KUMAR DAS  
S/O- LATE RAJENDRA KUMAR DAS,  
PERMANENTLY RESIDING AT VILLAGE KHATIKUCHI,  
P.O- KHATIKUCHI,  
DIST- NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN-781369

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

NALBARI DISTRICT CIRCLE  
PO AND PS- NALBARI  
DISTRICT- NALBARI (ASSAM)  
PIN- 781335.

4:THE PRINCIPAL  
PACHIM BANBHAG HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL

P.O- KHATIKUCHI  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781369

5:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
NALBARI  
ASSAM  
P.O- NALBARI  
PIN-781335

6:THE MANAGING COMMITTEE  
PACHIM BANBHAG HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL  
KHATIKUCHI  
P.O- KHATIKUCHI  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78136

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR G DAS  
**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 15.02.2024**

Heard Mr. G. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. P. Das, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department, appearing on behalf of respondents No. 1, 2 & 3; and Mr. B. Choudhury, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, appearing on behalf of respondent No. 5.

Issue notice, returnable within 6 weeks.

As Ms. Das, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department, and Mr. Choudhury, learned standing counsel, Finance Department, have accepted notices on behalf of their respective respondents; no formal notice is required to be sent to the said respondents. However, requisite extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to them during the course of the day.

Petitioner to take steps for causing service of notice upon the respondents No. 4 & 6 by registered post with A/D within 3 working days from today.

List it after 6 weeks along with the status of service of notice upon the respondents No. 4 & 6.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**